



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)	
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)	No. 120, 2024
State Election Commissioner, and)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	Court Below: Superior Court of the
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)	State of Delaware
)	
Defendants Below-Appellants,)	C.A. No. S23C-03-014
)	
v.)	
)	
MICHAEL MENNELLA and THE)	
HONORABLE GERALD W.)	
HOCKER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below-Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100

Kathleen Jennings (#913)
Attorney General
Alexander S. Mackler (#6095)
Patricia A. Davis (#3857)
Kenneth Wan (#5667)
STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400

Dated: April 19, 2024

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellants the Honorable Anthony J.
Albence and State of Delaware
Department of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. THE EARLY VOTING LAWS	7
II. THE PERMANENT ABSENTEE VOTING LAW.....	9
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE EARLY VOTING LAWS ARE CLEARLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. The Early Voting Laws do not conflict with Section 1’s designation of election day, much less by clear and convincing evidence.....	23
a. The plain meaning of the term “election” does not preclude the General Assembly from providing for early voting.....	24
b. The Constitution’s structure confirms that early voting is constitutional.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
c. The Superior Court’s reasons for invalidating the Early Voting Laws lack merit.....	30
2. The Early Voting Laws fit within the General Assembly’s authority to prescribe the means and methods of voting so as best to preserve the freedom and purity of elections.....	31
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE PERMANENT ABSENTEE VOTING LAW CLEARLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....	36
A. Question Presented.....	36
B. Scope of Review	36
C. Merits of Argument.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	43

EXHIBITS

Superior Court Opinion and Order (February 23, 2024)Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)20

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997).....*passim*

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018).....20

Lutostanski v. Brown,
88 F.4th 582 (5th Cir. 2023)20

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....18, 19

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)27, 29

Newberry v. United States,
256 U.S. 232 (1921).....25

Soc’y Hill Towers Owners’ Ass’n v. Rendell,
210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)27, 29

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling,
259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)27, 29

STATE CASES

Albence v. Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)*passim*

<i>Capriglione v. State ex rel. Jennings</i> , 279 A.3d 803 (Del. 2021)	24
<i>Collison v. State</i> , 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938)	21
<i>Dover Hist. Soc’y v. City of Dover Plan. Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	17, 19, 20
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020)	32
<i>Lyons v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022)	26
<i>Mennella v. Albence</i> , 2023 WL 309042 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2023)	12
<i>Mennella v. Albence</i> , 292 A.3d 111 (Del. 2023)	12
<i>New Castle Cnty. Council v. State</i> , 688 A.2d 888 (Del. 1996)	22, 41
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 274 A.3d 269 (Del. 2022)	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)	21
<i>Sierra v. Dep’t of Servs. for Children, Youth and their Families</i> , 238 A.3d 142 (Del. 2020)	34
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7	27

STATE STATUTES

10 *Del. C.* § 190212, 13

15 *Del. C.* § 4937(c).....19

15 *Del. C.* § 493919

15 *Del. C.* § 494019

15 *Del. C.* § 494119

15 *Del. C.* § 54017

15 *Del. C.* §§ 5401-5408.....1, 7

15 *Del. C.* § 54027

15 *Del. C.* § 54057

15 *Del. C.* § 54077

15 *Del. C.* § 54087

15 *Del. C.* § 55029, 10, 39

15 *Del. C.* § 55039, 10, 37, 39

15 *Del. C.* § 5503(k).....*passim*

15 *Del. C.* § 5504(b).....28

77 *Del. Laws*, Chapter 269 (2010).....40

82 *Del. Laws*, Chapter 79, § 1 (2019).....7

82 *Del. Laws*, Chapter 79, § 3 (2019).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. art. II, § 15, 23

Del. Const. art. II, § 2.....18

Del. Const. art. IV, §131

Del. Const. art. V*passim*

Mass. Const. art. 64, § 3.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2022 Special Election 4th Representative District: Election Information (2022), <https://elections.delaware.gov/elections/special/xb0422/index.shtml>8

2022 State of Delaware Election Calendar (Oct. 7, 2022), <https://elections.delaware.gov/public/calendar/pdfs/2022ElectionCalendar.pdf>.....8

2022 General Election Report (Nov. 8, 2022), <https://elections.delaware.gov/results/html/index.shtml?electionId=GE2022>8

Early In-Person Voting, National Conference of State Legislatures (March 12, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/early-in-person-voting>7, 8

Election Office Table, State of Delaware Department of Elections (2022), https://elections.delaware.gov/candidates/pdfs/Schedule_of_Elections_Table.pdf.....18

Governor Carney Signs Early Voting Legislation, Office of the Governor of Delaware (June 30, 2019), <https://news.delaware.gov/2019/06/30/governor-carney-signs-early-voting-legislation/>8

N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869).....5, 24

Table 3: States With Permanent Absentee Voting Lists, National Conference of State Legislatures (Feb. 6, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-3-states-with-permanent-absentee-voting-lists>10, 11

Universal Dictionary of the English Language (R. Hunter & C. Morris eds. 1898).....24, 32

Webster's Complete Dictionary of the English Language
(C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1882).....24, 32
